Portuguese Podengo Pequenos of America, Inc
MINUTES for Board Meeting 22 September 2021

Attendees: Susan Souza: President, Show Committee Chair, Bekki Pina: Vice President,
Jean Evanoff: Secretary, Shawn Brown: Treasurer, Board Members at Large: Kaye Atkinson,
Nola Boyd, Patti Litchfield, Shannon Oliver ABS: Karen oglesby,

Called to order at 8:07 pm

Approval of minutes from July meeting: Kaye moved to approve, Patti2nd  motion carried
Approval of minutes from August meeting: Bekki moved to approve, Nola 2nd motion
carried

Approval of Report of the Treasurer:

The checkbook balance. $24,070.73. Not reflected in that is 3 $100 payments to the
judges for one night room REIM. Also, Please note in the minutes, that one judge, Jean Evanoff
donated her room fee back to the club and Elizabeth (Top 20) did not accept hers as she was
staying on the grounds.

Committee Reports
a. Judges Education Jean Evanoff

NC and MO went well. Celeste ran the NC seminars and it is recommended that
PPPA consider whether to participate next time it is offered.

b. Health and Research- Bud Hidlay
i. See attached
c. Legislation- Diane Conyers
No report
d. Futurity/Maturity- Bekki Pina

i.  Futurity/Maturity ribbons will go to the vendor after this year.
ii. Bekkiwill getin to the PPPA Store and fix the payment options for Futurity
and Maturity.

e. Media Committee Shannon Oliver
No report
f. Meet The Breeds Rose Hidlay

Nothing to report
BOD would like to remind members to check with their local Kennel Clubs
to see if there were any MTB programs in which to participate.

g. Public Education Rose Hidlay
Nothing to report
h. Membership- Patti Litchfield

i. 141 members and 1 Junior
i. 22 September 2021
Ananoel Miller (parent Kari Miller) New Junior member



Moscow ID

iii. 8 September 2021
Patricia & Robert Anders
Stanton VA

i. Sunshine Nola Boyd
i.  We all enjoyed the cupcakes for our un-Birthdays at the National. Thanks
to Nola for this special treat.

j- Versatility Charlene Wigglesworth
Nothing to report

k. 2021 National Specialty Update Board
i.  Extra T Shirts will be available if needed.
ii.  There will be a meeting with Purina Farms to talk about the issues and
strengths of our contract and rental of facilities
I. 2022 National
i.  We have reserved hotel space for 2022

m. ROM Sire and Dam Program Jean Evanoff
i.  There was a lot of input at the annual meeting for the ROM program

Unfinished Business
n. AKC membership status Susan/Shawn
i.  We should be voted on by AKC members in March 2022
o. Prints for fundraising:
i.  Invoice submitted by Sandy Messmer

p. 2022 National- Sweepstakes Judge
q. ANew Top 20 Chair is needed
i. Top 20 Committee: Jenna Orvos, Stacy Faw, Shawn Brown, Susan

Souza.

New Business
r. Request from Diana McCarty for a proportion/comparison of PPP and PPM/PPG
i.  Jean will complete information and return to the BOD for approval.
s. Pedigree Database

i. Please send Pictures and Pedigrees to Bud Hidlay.
i. The BOD is looking for a person to help Bud with the database. Bud is
willing to help the new person get up to speed with the information

needed to add data to the site.



t. Member emails need to be corrected. Jean will send Patti any emails that get
kicked back, during the emailings, for updates.
u. Outburst at the National Banquet
i.  We have had this issue several years, at our banquet.
ii. The BOD has asked that a letter be composed, approved and sent, to the
membership to remind them that the National Specialty and associated
programs are NOT for the airing of differences, but for enjoying each

other’s company.

Adjournment 9:35 pm Central



AKC Canine Health Foundation <chf@akcchf.org>

AKC Canine Health Foundation - Call to Participate

To Robert Hidlay <budhidlay@comcast.net>

Having trouble? View this message on our website.

|.PreventTreatCureBanner2019.png

Dear Robert:

One of the greatest challenges for the researchers working to prevent, treat and cure canine
disease is recruiting participants in research projects. There are many research studies in need of
participation and you can view them on our website: akcchf.org/participate. Each study has
unique requirements, so please reach out to the listed contact on the linked participation page if
you have questions regarding a specific project.

Please don't forget that samples are always being accepted by the Canine Health Information
Center DNA Repository.

The AKC Canine Health Foundation (CHF) appreciates the significant impact you can make on
canine health research through your and your dog's participation as well as your continued
support. From all of us at CHF, thank you for considering participating in research!

7/27/2021 10:02 AM

Sincerely,
Scientific Programs
chfgrants@akcchf.org
AKC Canine Health Foundation
919-334-4010
Grant ;s :
Number Participants Needed Breed(s) Location
Dog§ with first confirmed or suspected The Ohio State
02880 soft tissue sarcoma or mammary All Dogs University
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02930 Dogs with idiopathic epilepsy All Dogs travel once to CSU for
supplies
Any dog diagnosed with bladder University of Wisconsin,
02780 cancer or any dog that is identified as All Dogs Madison;
an unaffected matched control samples can be shipped
Collies and Shetland Sheepdogs of
02921- | any age, body weight and sex, with Shetland Sheepdog, University of Georgia;
MOU active cutaneous dermatomyositis Collie samples can be shipped
(DMS)
Dogs with mast cell tumors (MCT) of Colorado State
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American Kennel Club Introduces
Enhanced DNA Test Kits

By Samantha Seymour
Jul 16,2021 | 2 Minutes

The American Kennel Club (AKC®), the world’s largest dog registry and leading industry authority and
advocate for dogs, is pleased to announce that an enhanced DNA test kit is now available. This new

product utilizes an improved method of submitting canine DNA samples to the American Kennel Club.

The updated AKC DNA kits contain a barcode and an activation code, which customers will enter via
an online portal along with their contact and dog information. Paper forms are no longer required, and

customers will now be directed to mail their DNA samples directly to the lab.

“DNA testing is a powerful tool in ensuring reliable registration records,” said Mark Dunn, Executive Vice
President of the American Kennel Club. “The AKC is proud to offer highly accurate and informative
services through its DNA Profile Program. These new, updated DNA kits will greatly reduce turnaround

time, streamlining the entire process for our customers.”

The new DNA kits will automatically send status updates and notifications via email, eliminating
guesswork and keeping customers informed throughout the entire process. Results and DNA certificates

will still be mailed directly to the customer when the processing of the sample is complete.

The current non-barcoded AKC DNA test kits (both prepaid and regular $50 kits) are being phased out.
Any AKC DNA kits purchased prior to the barcoded kit update will still be accepted for processing. The
original procedure of mailing the sample, payment and completed forms directly to AKC DNA

Operations will still be required for processing these formerly non-barcoded kits.

Tests are routinely used for individual identification, parentage testing and certification of pedigree
records. The AKC currently has a canine DNA database of nearly one million DNA profiles, the oldest

and largest of its kind in the world. For more information contact dna@akc.org or call 919-816-3508.



OFA Quarterly by Name PORTUGUESE PODENGO PEQUENO
71712021

2nd Quarter Report
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OFA Quarterly by Name

7/7/2021

PORTUGUESE PODENGO PEQUENO

OFAID

PPD-185E25M-VPI
PPD-184E25M-VPI
PPD-186G24F-VPI
PPD-183G33M-VPI

PPD-182G24M-VPI

OFAID

PPD-PA177/25M/P-VPI

OFAID

157290
116435
159347
157175
92582

HIPS

Name

AVERSON OVER THE MOON

CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF
HAPPY HOBBITS RAGS DARLING DIOR
KETKA'S FREE THINKER

KETKA'S TENNESSEE WHISKEY OF LOCH CU

PATELLA

Name

CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF

CANINE HEALTH

Name

CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF
DUNDRUM'S | WANT TO TALK ABOUT ME W
HAPPY HOBBITS RAGS DARLING DIOR
KETKA'S FREE THINKER

MAGNIFICO DA TERRA DE MONTOITO

| Second qtr 2021

Application

2063212
2208693
2208128
2090052
2230702

Registration

HP57652201
HP57590801
HP58101603
HP56239101

HP57863502

Sex

Second qtr 2021

Application

2208693

Registration

HP57590801

Sex

| Second qtr 2021 I

Application

2208693
1761918
2208128
2090052

1513505

Registration

HP57590801
HP48057204
HP58101603
HP56239101

HP40865501

Sex

Age

25
25
24
33

24

Age

25

Age

CHIC

CHIC

CHIC

CHIC

CHIC

CHIC

CHIC

CHIC

CHIC

157290

159347

157175

157290

157290

116435

159347

157175

92582



OFA Quarterly by Name

7/7/2021

PORTUGUESE PODENGO PEQUENO

OFAID

PPD-DM28/9M-PI
PPD-DM30/9M-PI

PPD-DM29/1F-PI

OFAID

PPD-EYE192/8F-VPI
PPD-EYE79/80F-VPI
PPD-EYE15/122M-VPI
PPD-EYE193/13M-VPI
PPD-EYE195/13M-VPI

PPD-EYE194/29F-VPI

OFAID

PPD-LP65/25M-VPI
PPD-LP66/14F-VPI
PPD-LP64/25M-VPI

PPD-LP63/24M-VPI

DEGENERATIVE MYELOPATHY

Name

PALDACHS CRYSTAL BLUE PERSUASION W

PALDACHS DRAGIN' THE LINE W

PALDACHS SMOKY MOUNTAIN GIRL PPP W

EYES

Name

ANNEVAN A LEAGUE OF HER OWN
DUNDRUM'S | WANT TO TALK ABOUT ME W
MAGNIFICO DA TERRA DE MONTOITO
PALDACHS CRYSTAL BLUE PERSUASION W
PALDACHS DRAGIN' THE LINE W

PALDACHS SMOKY MOUNTAIN GIRL PPP W

LEGG-CALVE-PERTHES

Name

AVERSON OVER THE MOON
AVERSON RISE N SHINE
CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF

KETKA'S TENNESSEE WHISKEY OF LOCH CU

Second qtr 2021 I

Application Registration Sex
2211963 HP58582502 M
2239006 HP58582504 M
2238998 HP56621101 F

| Second qtr 2021

Application Registration Sex
2237012 HP60342002 F
1761918 HP48057204 F
1513505 HP40865501 M
2211963 HP58582502 M
2239006 HP58582504 M
2238998 HP56621101 F

Second qtr 2021 I

Application Registration Sex
2063212 HP57652201 M
2169194 HP58831502 F
2208693 HP57590801 M
2230702 HP57863502 M

Age

Age

80
122
13
13

29

Age

25
14
25

24

CHIC

CHIC

CHIC

116435

92582

157290



OFA Quarterly by Name PORTUGUESE PODENGO PEQUENO

7/7/2021
RCD4 PROGRESSIVE RETINAL Second qtr 2021 I
ATROPHY
OFAID Application Registration Sex Age
PPD-P4-2/9M-PI PALDACHS CRYSTAL BLUE PERSUASION W 2211963 HP58582502 M 9
PPD-P4-4/9M-PI PALDACHS DRAGIN' THE LINE W 2239006 HP58582504 M 9
PPD-P4-3/1F-PI PALDACHS SMOKY MOUNTAIN GIRL PPP W 2238998 HP56621101 F 1
PROGRESSIVE RETINAL ATROPHY I | Second qtr 2021
OFAID Name Application Registration Sex Age
PPD-PRA15/9M-VPI PALDACHS CRYSTAL BLUE PERSUASION W 2211963 HP58582502 M 9
PPD-PRA17/9M-PI PALDACHS DRAGIN' THE LINE W 2239006 HP58582504 M 9

PPD-PRA16/1F-PI PALDACHS SMOKY MOUNTAIN GIRL PPP W 2238998 HP56621101 F 1



