Portuguese Podengo Pequenos of America, Inc MINUTES for Board Meeting 22 September 2021

Attendees: Susan Souza: President, Show Committee Chair, Bekki Pina: Vice President, Jean Evanoff: Secretary, Shawn Brown: Treasurer, Board Members at Large: Kaye Atkinson, Nola Boyd, Patti Litchfield, Shannon Oliver ABS: Karen oglesby,

Called to order at 8:07 pm

Approval of minutes from July meeting: Kaye moved to approve, Patti 2nd motion carried **Approval of minutes from August meeting:** Bekki moved to approve, Nola 2nd motion carried

Approval of Report of the Treasurer:

The checkbook balance. \$24,070.73. Not reflected in that is 3 \$100 payments to the judges for one night room REIM. Also, Please note in the minutes, that one judge, Jean Evanoff donated her room fee back to the club and Elizabeth (Top 20) did not accept hers as she was staying on the grounds.

Committee Reports

a. Judges Education Jean Evanoff

NC and MO went well. Celeste ran the NC seminars and it is recommended that PPPA consider whether to participate next time it is offered.

b. Health and Research- Bud Hidlay

i. See attached

c. Legislation- Diane Conyers

No report

d. Futurity/Maturity- Bekki Pina

i. Futurity/Maturity ribbons will go to the vendor after this year.

ii. Bekki will get in to the PPPA Store and fix the payment options for Futurity and Maturity.

e. Media Committee Shannon Oliver

No report

f. Meet The Breeds Rose Hidlay

Nothing to report

BOD would like to remind members to check with their local Kennel Clubs to see if there were any MTB programs in which to participate.

g. Public Education Rose Hidlay

Nothing to report

h. Membership- Patti Litchfield

i. 141 members and 1 Junior

ii. 22 September 2021

Ananoel Miller (parent Kari Miller) New Junior member

Moscow ID

iii. 8 September 2021 Patricia & Robert Anders Stanton VA

- i. Sunshine Nola Boyd
 - i. We all enjoyed the cupcakes for our un-Birthdays at the National. Thanks to Nola for this special treat.
- j. Versatility Charlene Wigglesworth

 Nothing to report
- k. 2021 National Specialty Update Board
 - i. Extra T Shirts will be available if needed.
 - ii. There will be a meeting with Purina Farms to talk about the issues and strengths of our contract and rental of facilities
- I. 2022 National
 - i. We have reserved hotel space for 2022
- m. ROM Sire and Dam Program Jean Evanoff
 - i. There was a lot of input at the annual meeting for the ROM program

Unfinished Business

n. AKC membership status

Susan/Shawn

- i. We should be voted on by AKC members in March 2022
- o. Prints for fundraising:
 - i. Invoice submitted by Sandy Messmer
- p. 2022 National- Sweepstakes Judge
- q. A New Top 20 Chair is needed
 - i. Top 20 Committee: Jenna Orvos, Stacy Faw, Shawn Brown, Susan Souza.

New Business

- r. Request from Diana McCarty for a proportion/comparison of PPP and PPM/PPG
 - i. Jean will complete information and return to the BOD for approval.
- s. Pedigree Database
 - i. Please send Pictures and Pedigrees to Bud Hidlay.
 - ii. The BOD is looking for a person to help Bud with the database. Bud is willing to help the new person get up to speed with the information needed to add data to the site.

- t. Member emails need to be corrected. Jean will send Patti any emails that get kicked back, during the emailings, for updates.
- u. Outburst at the National Banquet
 - i. We have had this issue several years, at our banquet.
 - ii. The BOD has asked that a letter be composed, approved and sent, to the membership to remind them that the National Specialty and associated programs are NOT for the airing of differences, but for enjoying each other's company.

Adjournment 9:35 pm Central

AKC Canine Health Foundation - Call to Participate

To Robert Hidlay <budhidlay@comcast.net>

Having trouble? View this message on our website.

Homepage | Make a Donation

PreventTreatCureBanner2019.png

Dear Robert:

One of the greatest challenges for the researchers working to prevent, treat and cure canine disease is recruiting participants in research projects. There are many research studies in need of participation and you can view them on our website: akcchf.org/participate. Each study has unique requirements, so please reach out to the listed contact on the linked participation page if you have questions regarding a specific project.

Please don't forget that samples are always being accepted by the <u>Canine Health Information</u> <u>Center DNA Repository</u>.

The AKC Canine Health Foundation (CHF) appreciates the significant impact you can make on canine health research through your and your dog's participation as well as your continued support. From all of us at CHF, thank you for considering participating in research!

Sincerely,

Scientific Programs chfgrants@akcchf.org

AKC Canine Health Foundation 919-334-4010

Grant Number	Participants Needed	Breed(s)	Location
02880	Dogs with first confirmed or suspected soft tissue sarcoma or mammary tumor	All Dogs	The Ohio State University
02940	Dogs 8 years old or under with a history of 2 or more seizures occuring at least 24 hours apart	All Dogs	North Carolina State University
02930	Dogs with idiopathic epilepsy	All Dogs	Colorado State University; ability to travel once to CSU for supplies
02780	Any dog diagnosed with bladder cancer or any dog that is identified as an unaffected matched control	All Dogs	University of Wisconsin, Madison; samples can be shipped
02921- MOU	Collies and Shetland Sheepdogs of any age, body weight and sex, with active cutaneous dermatomyositis (DMS)	Shetland Sheepdog, Collie	University of Georgia; samples can be shipped
02910	Dogs with mast cell tumors (MCT) of any stage and grade	All Dogs	Colorado State University
02544	Dogs diagnosed with a developing gallbladder mucocele	All Dogs, Shetland Sheepdog, Border Terrier, Cocker Spaniel, Bichon Frise, Pug, Pomeranian, Beagle, Chihuahua, and Miniature Schnauzer	North Carolina State University
02561	Households with one dog with epilepsy and one unaffected dog	All Dogs	North Carolina State University; samples can be shipped

Established in 1995, the AKC Canine Health Foundation's (CHF) mission is to advance the health of all dogs and their owners by funding scientific research and supporting the dissemination of health information to prevent, treat and cure canine disease.

CONNECT WITH US:

Facebook Icon Donate Button Rounded

Unsubscribe | Visit our website | Privacy Policy



AKC Canine Health Foundation 8051 Arco Corporate Drive Suite 300 Raleigh, NC 27617 tel: 888.682.9696 | fax: 919.334.4011



American Kennel Club Introduces Enhanced DNA Test Kits

By Samantha Seymour Jul 16, 2021 | 2 Minutes

The American Kennel Club (AKC[®]), the world's largest dog registry and leading industry authority and advocate for dogs, is pleased to announce that an enhanced DNA test kit is now available. This new product utilizes an improved method of submitting canine DNA samples to the American Kennel Club.

The updated AKC DNA kits contain a barcode and an activation code, which customers will enter via an online portal along with their contact and dog information. Paper forms are no longer required, and customers will now be directed to mail their DNA samples directly to the lab.

"DNA testing is a powerful tool in ensuring reliable registration records," said Mark Dunn, Executive Vice President of the American Kennel Club. "The AKC is proud to offer highly accurate and informative services through its DNA Profile Program. These new, updated DNA kits will greatly reduce turnaround time, streamlining the entire process for our customers."

The new DNA kits will automatically send status updates and notifications via email, eliminating guesswork and keeping customers informed throughout the entire process. Results and DNA certificates will still be mailed directly to the customer when the processing of the sample is complete.

The current non-barcoded AKC DNA test kits (both prepaid and regular \$50 kits) are being phased out. Any AKC DNA kits purchased prior to the barcoded kit update will still be accepted for processing. The original procedure of mailing the sample, payment and completed forms directly to AKC DNA Operations will still be required for processing these formerly non-barcoded kits.

Tests are routinely used for individual identification, parentage testing and certification of pedigree records. The AKC currently has a canine DNA database of nearly one million DNA profiles, the oldest and largest of its kind in the world. For more information contact dna@akc.org or call 919-816-3508.

2nd Quarter Report

2021

7/7/2021

	HIPS	Sec	ond qtr 2021				
OFA ID	Name	Application	Registration	Sex	Age		
PPD-185E25M-VPI	AVERSON OVER THE MOON	2063212	HP57652201	М	25		
PPD-184E25M-VPI	CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF	2208693	HP57590801	М	25	CHIC	157290
PPD-186G24F-VPI	HAPPY HOBBITS RAGS DARLING DIOR	2208128	HP58101603	F	24	CHIC	159347
PPD-183G33M-VPI	KETKA'S FREE THINKER	2090052	HP56239101	М	33	СНІС	157175
PPD-182G24M-VPI	KETKA'S TENNESSEE WHISKEY OF LOCH CU	2230702	HP57863502	М	24		
	PATELLA	Sec	ond qtr 2021				
OFA ID	Name	Application	Registration	Sex	Age		
PPD-PA177/25M/P-VPI	CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF	2208693	HP57590801	М	25	сніс	157290
	CANINE HEALTH	Sec	ond qtr 2021				
OFA ID	Name	Application	Registration	Sex	Age		
157290	CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF	2208693	HP57590801	М		CHIC	157290
116435	DUNDRUM'S I WANT TO TALK ABOUT ME W	1761918	HP48057204	F		CHIC	116435
159347	HAPPY HOBBITS RAGS DARLING DIOR	2208128	HP58101603	F		СНІС	159347
157175	KETKA'S FREE THINKER	2090052	HP56239101	М		CHIC	157175
92582	MAGNIFICO DA TERRA DE MONTOITO	1513505	HP40865501	М	0	сніс	92582

7/7/2021

	DEGENERATIVE MYELOPATHY	Sec	ond qtr 2021				
OFA ID	Name	Application	Registration	Sex	Age		
PPD-DM28/9M-PI	PALDACHS CRYSTAL BLUE PERSUASION W	2211963	HP58582502	М	9		
PPD-DM30/9M-PI	PALDACHS DRAGIN' THE LINE W	2239006	HP58582504	М	9		
PPD-DM29/1F-PI	PALDACHS SMOKY MOUNTAIN GIRL PPP W	2238998	HP56621101	F	1		
	EYES	Second qtr 2021					
OFA ID	Name	Application	Registration	Sex	Age		
PPD-EYE192/8F-VPI	ANNEVAN A LEAGUE OF HER OWN	2237012	HP60342002	F	8		
PPD-EYE79/80F-VPI	DUNDRUM'S I WANT TO TALK ABOUT ME W	1761918	HP48057204	F	80	CHIC	116435
PPD-EYE15/122M-VPI	MAGNIFICO DA TERRA DE MONTOITO	1513505	HP40865501	М	122	CHIC	92582
PPD-EYE193/13M-VPI	PALDACHS CRYSTAL BLUE PERSUASION W	2211963	HP58582502	М	13		
PPD-EYE195/13M-VPI	PALDACHS DRAGIN' THE LINE W	2239006	HP58582504	М	13		
PPD-EYE194/29F-VPI	PALDACHS SMOKY MOUNTAIN GIRL PPP W	2238998	HP56621101	F	29		
	LEGG-CALVE-PERTHES	Second qtr 2021					
OFA ID	Name	Application	Registration	Sex	Age		
PPD-LP65/25M-VPI	AVERSON OVER THE MOON	2063212	HP57652201	М	25		
PPD-LP66/14F-VPI	AVERSON RISE N SHINE	2169194	HP58831502	F	14		
PPD-LP64/25M-VPI	CORRAL WEST BULLET PROOF	2208693	HP57590801	М	25	CHIC	157290
PPD-LP63/24M-VPI	KETKA'S TENNESSEE WHISKEY OF LOCH CU	2230702	HP57863502	М	24		

7/7/2021

	RCD4 PROGRESSIVE RETINAL ATROPHY	Sec	ond qtr 2021		
OFA ID	Name	Application	Registration	Sex	Age
PPD-P4-2/9M-PI	PALDACHS CRYSTAL BLUE PERSUASION W	2211963	HP58582502	М	9
PPD-P4-4/9M-PI	PALDACHS DRAGIN' THE LINE W	2239006	HP58582504	М	9
PPD-P4-3/1F-PI	PALDACHS SMOKY MOUNTAIN GIRL PPP W	2238998	HP56621101	F	1
	PROGRESSIVE RETINAL ATROPHY	Sec	ond qtr 2021		
OFA ID	Name	Application	Registration	Sex	Age
PPD-PRA15/9M-VPI	PALDACHS CRYSTAL BLUE PERSUASION W	2211963	HP58582502	М	9
PPD-PRA17/9M-PI	PALDACHS DRAGIN' THE LINE W	2239006	HP58582504	М	9
PPD-PRA16/1F-PI	PALDACHS SMOKY MOUNTAIN GIRL PPP W	2238998	HP56621101	F	